

STATE
Vs.
BRAHM SINGH ETC
FIR no. 382 /2015
PS: Maurya Enclave

01.12.2016

Present: Ms. Kiran Bala, Addl. PP for the State.

All accused on bail.

Sh. Amit Rana proxy counsel for Sh. Pradeep Rana
counsel for the accused persons.

It is submitted that their counsel is not available and has suddenly left after attending bail matter and gone on account of family emergency. Though, further details in this regard not available. Accused Amit Kumar submits that he interacted with counsel Sh. Pradeep Rana yesterday and he had apprised him of his difficulty in appearing in the court. Be as it may. Prosecutrix is present for her cross-examination but counsel for accused persons is not available . Cross-examination cannot be conducted , prosecutrix is accordingly discharged unexamined. It is also important to note that even on the last date of hearing adjournment was sought on behalf of accused on the ground of nonavailability of the counsel. In these circumstance, one opportunity is granted to the accused persons subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/-.

Submissions is made by the counsel for accused to fix the matter after 15.01.2017 as main counsel is out of India.

At request, put up on **25.1.2017**.

Vipin Kumar Rai
ASJ-Special Fast Track Court
North-West, Rohini Courts
Delhi/01.12.2016